

No. 16-55693, No. 16-55694

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DOTCONNECTAFRICA TRUST

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED
NAMES AND NUMBERS, et al.**

Defendant-Appellant

DOTCONNECTAFRICA TRUST

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED
NAMES AND NUMBERS, et al.**

Defendant-Appellant

and

ZA CENTRAL REGISTRY, NPC

Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, No. 2:16-cv-00862-RGK-JC
The Honorable R. Gary Klausner

**MOTION OF DOT REGISTRY, LLC FOR LEAVE TO
FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Steven A. Engel
Ryan M. Moore
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: 202-261-3403
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 29, Dot Registry, LLC (“Dot Registry”) hereby requests leave to file the concurrently submitted *amicus curiae* brief to the Court in support of Plaintiff-Appellee DotConnectAfrica Trust (“DCA Trust”). Dot Registry sought the consent of all parties to the filing of an *amicus* brief. Appellee DCA Trust consented to the filing of Dot Registry’s *amicus* brief. Appellant Internet Corporation for Assigned Names and Numbers (“ICANN”) and Appellant ZA Central Registry, NPC did not consent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND “SERIOUS QUESTIONS”
REGARDING THE ENFORCEABILITY OF THE RELEASE UNDER
CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE § 16687

II. THE RELEASE IS ALSO UNENFORCEABLE BECAUSE IT IS
UNCONSCIONABLE.....11

 A. ICANN’s Accountability Mechanisms Do Not Provide An Adequate
 Review Process For Alleged Wrongdoing, And Merely Provide ICANN
 An Opportunity To Absolve Itself Of Any Misconduct13

 B. The Release Is Procedurally Unconscionable Because It Is Offered On
 A Take-It-Or-Leave-It Basis And Constitutes A Bait-And-Switch
 Scheme23

 C. The Release Is Substantively Unconscionable Because It Is Non-Mutual
 And Is So One-Sided In Favor Of ICANN That It Shocks The
 Conscience26

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hansten</i> , 765 F. Supp. 614 (N.D. Cal. 1991)	10
<i>Baker Pacific Corp. v. Suttles</i> , 220 Cal. App. 3d 1148 (1980)	8
<i>Bayon v. Garden Grove Medical Group</i> , 100 Cal. App. 3d 698 (1980)	28
<i>Blankenheim v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 217 Cal. App. 3d 1463 (1990).....	10
<i>Bodell v. Walbrook Ins. Co.</i> , 119 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Farnham v. Superior Court</i> , 60 Cal. App. 4th 69 (1997)	8
<i>Ferguson v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gemtel Corp. v. Cmty. Redevelopment Agency of City of Los Angeles</i> , 23 F.3d 1542 (9th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Harper v. Ultimo</i> , 113 Cal. App. 4th 1402 (2003)	24, 26
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McQuirk v. Donnelley</i> , 189 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Net Global Marketing, Inc. v. Dialtone, Inc.</i> , 217 F. App'x 598 (9th Cir. 2007) (unpublished).....	24

<i>Norwest Mortgage, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 72 Cal. App. 4th 214 (1999)	7
<i>Nyulassy v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 120 Cal. App. 4th 1267 (2004)	27
<i>Pokorny v. Quixtar, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2010)	26, 27
<i>Saika v. Gold</i> , 49 Cal. App. 4th 1074 (1996)	27
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retain N.A., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Semcken v. Genesis Med. Interventional, Inc.</i> , No. 04-02654, 2004 WL 2203561 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2004).....	7
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Tunkl v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 60 Cal. 2d 92 (1963)	9
Statutes and Rules of Court	
California Civil Code § 1668	<i>passim</i>
California Insurance Code § 533	10
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1, 3
Other Authorities	
Cooperative Engagement Process – Requests for IRP (11 Apr. 2013), https://www.icann.org/en/system/files/files/cep-11apr13-en.pdf	17
Declaration of the Independent Review Panel, <i>Dot Registry v. ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 01-14-0001-5004, (July 29, 2016), https://www.icann.org/en/system/files/files/irp-dot-registry-final-declaration-redacted-29jul16-en.pdf	2, 16, 22

Determination of the BGC Reconsideration Requests 14-30, 14-32, 14-33, 7-8 (24 July 2014), https://www.icann.org/en/system/files/files/determination-dotregistry-24jul14-en.pdf	29
<i>Dot Registry v. ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 01-14-0001-5004, Ex. C-023, https://www.icann.org/en/system/files/files/dot-registry-irp-exhibit-c021-22sep14-en.pdf	18
Final Declaration, <i>Despegar Online SRL v. ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 01-15-0002-8061, ¶ 69 (Feb. 11, 2016), https://www.icann.org/en/system/files/files/irp-despegar-online-et-al-final-declaration-12feb16-en.pdf	14
ICANN Auction Results, https://gtldresult.icann.org/application-result/applicationstatus/auctionresults	15
ICANN’s Further Memorandum Regarding Procedural Issues, <i>DCA Trust v. ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 50 117 T 1083 13, ¶ 12 (May 20, 2014), https://www.icann.org/en/system/files/files/icann-memo-procedural-issues-20may14-en.pdf	19
ICANN’s Response to Claimant Dot Registry LLC’s Request for Independent Review Process, <i>Dot Registry v. ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 01/14-0001-5004, ¶ 48 (27 Oct. 2014), https://www.icann.org/en/system/files/files/icann-response-dot-registry-irp-27oct14-en.pdf	29
ICANN’s Response to Procedural Order No. 8, <i>Dot Registry v. ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 01-14-0001-5004 (Oct. 12, 2015), https://www.icann.org/en/system/files/files/icann-response-procedural-order-8-redacted-12oct15-en.pdf	22
ICANN Requests for Reconsideration, https://www.icann.org/resources/	17
<i>ICM Registry, LLC v. ICANN</i> , ICDR Case No. 50 117 T 00224 08 (19 Feb. 2010), https://www.icann.org/en/news/irp/icm-v-icann/news/irp/-panel-declaration-19feb10-en.pdf	20
Letter from ICANN to DCA Trust Panel 2 (Apr. 8, 2015), https://www.icann.org/en/system/files/correspondence/icann-to-irp-panel-redacted-08apr15-en.pdf	20

Supplementary Procedures for ICANN IRP, <https://www.icdr.org/icdr/ShowPDF?url=/cs/groups/international/documents/document/z2uy/mde5/~edisp/adrstage2019470.pdf> (Amended Supp. Proc.)21

Supplementary Procedures for ICANN IRP,
https://www.icdr.org/icdr/ShowPDF?url=/cs/groups/international/documents/document/dgdf/mday/~edisp/adrstg_002001.pdf
(Original Supp. Proc.)21
